value of the acquired intangible assets, comprised of the value of in-place leases at the time of acquisition and the tenant
relationship intangible assets (see Notes 2 and 9). The intangible assets are included in other assets on Griffin’s
consolidated balance sheet. The value of the real estate assets primarily represents the value given to the building and
land improvements that will be depreciated over forty years.  Other building and tenant improvements will be
depreciated over a period of five to eighteen years. The value of the intangible assets will primarily be amortized over
five to ten years.

Consolidated unaudited pro forma results of operations for Griffin are presented below assuming that the
acquisition of 215 International had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2017. Pro forma results are not presented for
fiscal 2016 as the lease for the first tenant did not commence until October 2016 and such pro forma results would not be
meaningful. Pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of Griffin’s actual results of operations if the
acquisition had been completed at the beginning of fiscal 2017, nor is it necessarily an indication of future operating
results.

 For the Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2017

 As reported  Adjustments (a) Pro forma

Rental revenue $  29,939 $  370 $  30,309
Revenue from property sales   13,945  —   13,945
Total revenue   43,884   370   44,254

Operating expenses of rental properties   8,866  39   8,905
Depreciation and amortization expense   10,064  470   10,534
Costs related to property sales   3,780  —   3,780
General and administrative expenses   8,552  —   8,552
Total expenses   31,262   509   31,771

Operating income   12,622  (139)   12,483

Interest expense   (5,690)  —   (5,690)
Other non-operating income   368  —   368
Income before income tax (provision) benefit   7,300  (139)   7,161
Income tax (provision) benefit   (2,673)  51   (2,622)
Net income $  4,627 $  (88) $  4,539

Earnings per share:
Basic $  0.92   $  0.91
Diluted $  0.92   $  0.90

(a) Adjustments do not reflect revenue from leasing, subsequent to the date of acquisition, the approximately
73,000 square feet that was vacant at the time 215 International was acquired and interest expense from
financing of 215 International subsequent to the date of the acquisition (see Note 5).

On August 4, 2017, Griffin completed the sale of approximately 76 acres (the “Southwick Land Sale”) of
undeveloped land in Southwick, Massachusetts. Griffin received cash proceeds of $2,100 before transaction costs and